THE HONEY MARKETING COMMITTEE REGULATIONS 1948, AMENDMENT NO. 3

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of April, 1951

Pres nt:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Marketing Act, 1936, and the Agriculture (Emergency Powers) Act, 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 20, and substituting the following regulation :---

"20. The Committee may permit any person to attend at its meetings in an advisory capacity, but any such person shall have no voting rights. The expenses of any such person whose attendance at a meeting is requested pursuant to a resolution of the Committee shall be paid on the same basis and at the same rates as the expenses of elected producers' representatives."

3. The principal regulations are hereby amended by adding the following regulation as regulation 29 thereof :---

"29. Where by the provisions of the Schedule hereto anything is to be done at or within or after a certain day or time, the Minister, if he is satisfied that no person will be prejudicially affected by the exercise of the power hereby conferred, may by public notice extend any such time or validate anything done after the time required, or make such other provision for the case as he thinks fit."

4. Clause (4) of the Schedule to the principal regulations, as set out in regulation 2 of the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 2, is hereby amended by inserting, after paragraph (c), the following proviso:—

"Provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this clause, no such person shall be entitled to exercise an aggregate number of votes greater than twenty."

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

^{*}Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/144, page 438. Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/42, page 158. Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/123, page 416.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

Regulation 2 authorizes the attendance in an advisory capacity of any person at a meeting of the Honey Marketing Committee. Previously only departmental officers or producers could attend.

Regulation 3 allows the Minister, by public notice, to extend the period fixed by the Schedule (which relates to the conduct of elections) for the doing of any act.

Regulation 4 limits the number of votes that may be exercised by any person in the election of producers' representatives to twenty. The number of votes that can be exercised is governed by the amount of honey supplied or the value of seals purchased, as the case may be, and the maximum number of votes allowed in either case is twenty. Previously, if a person both supplied honey and purchased seals, he could exercise the total of the number of votes allowed in each case allowing a maximum number of forty.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19th day of April, 1951. These regulations are administered in the Marketing Department.